
Page 1 of 2 IM No. 23-244 

Ordinance Serial No. 23-107 

Resolution Serial No. 23-124 

MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH INFORMATION MEMORANDUM IM No. 23-244 

SUBJECT: AN ORDINANCE OF THE MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY TO 

ACCEPT, APPROPRIATE AND APPROVE THE AMENDED BUDGET FOR ADDITIONAL 

DISASTER RELIEF FUNDS FROM THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY 

AND STATE OF ALASKA DIVISION OF HOMELAND SECURITY AND EMERGENCY 

MANAGEMENT FOR THE 2018 NOVEMBER COOK INLET EARTHQUAKE DISASTER.  

AGENDA OF:November 21, 2023 

ASSEMBLY ACTION: Adopted without objection 12/19/23 - BJH 

AGENDA ACTION REQUESTED:  Introduce and set for public hearing. 

Route To Signatures 

Originator 

1 1 / 6 / 2 0 2 3

X T o n y a L o y e r

S i g n e d b y : T o n y a L o y e r

Finance Director 

1 1 / 6 / 2 0 2 3

X L i e s e l W e i l a n d f o r C H

S i g n e d b y : L i e s e l W e i l a n d

Borough Attorney 

1 1 / 7 / 2 0 2 3

X N i c h o l a s S p i r o p o u l o s

S i g n e d b y : N i c h o l a s S p i r o p o u l o s

Borough Manager 

1 1 / 7 / 2 0 2 3

X M i c h a e l B r o w n

S i g n e d b y : M i c h a e l B r o w n

Borough Clerk 

1 1 / 7 / 2 0 2 3

X B r e n d a J . H e n r y f o r

S i g n e d b y : B r e n d a H e n r y

ATTACHMENT(S): Fiscal Note: YES 

PW206 Amendment 7 (13 pp) 

Ordinance Serial No. 23-107 (2 pp) 

Resolution Serial No. 23-124 (2 pp) 

SUMMARY STATEMENT:  On November 30, 2018 the Matanuska-Susitna 

Borough sustained damage to infrastructure due to a magnitude 7.0 

earthquake. A borough, state and federal disaster declaration was 

issued for November 30, 2018. Allowed costs are eligible for 90% 

federal and 10% state funding assistance. 

As a result of this disaster, Project Worksheet (PW)206 was awarded 

in the amount of $196,924.00 for repairs to Port MacKenzie 



Page 2 of 2                                        IM No. 23-244 

                                     Ordinance Serial No. 23-107 

                                    Resolution Serial No. 23-124 
  

Facilities. During the process of repairs, it was determined that 

damages and costs were more than originally anticipated. 

Amendments 4 and 5 were issued increasing the award amount to 

$1,327,116.58. In anticipation of costs increasing again, 

Amendment 7 is issued increasing the award amount to $1,354,276.53. 

This will be the final cost increase requested for this project. 

 

RECOMMENDATION OF ADMINISTRATION: Respectfully request adoption of 

the legislation to accept and appropriate disaster relief funds 

from FEMA and DHS&EM for the 2018 November Cook Inlet Earthquake 

Disaster and approve the amended budget for Project No. 55027, 

Fund 445. 



IM No. 23-244 

                                                                                                                                                                         Ordinance Serial No. 23-107 

Resolution Serial No. 23-124 

 MATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUGH 

 FISCAL NOTE 
Agenda Date: November 21, 2023 

 

SUBJECT: ACCEPT, APPROPRIATE AND APPROVE THE AMENDED BUDGET FOR THE 2018 

NOVEMBER COOK INLET DISASTER; FUND 445 (EMERGENCY/DISASTER CAPITAL PROJECT), 

PROJECT NO. 55027. 
   

FISCAL ACTION (TO BE COMPLETED BY FINANCE) FISCAL IMPACT    YES    NO 

AMOUNT REQUESTED  $27,159.95 FUNDING SOURCE     Federal and State Funds 

FROM ACCOUNT #     PROJECT 

TO ACCOUNT:    445.000.000.3xx.xxx PROJECT #  55027-4400-4406 

VERIFIED BY: 
1 1 / 6 / 2 0 2 3

X M e r i s s a  C a r r e l l

S i g n e d  b y :  M e r i s s a  C a r r e l l  

CERTIFIED BY: 

DATE: DATE: 

 EXPENDITURES/REVENUES: (Thousands of Dollars) 

   OPERATING    FY2023    FY2024    FY2025    FY2026    FY2027    FY2028 

Personnel Services       
Travel       
Contractual       
Supplies       
Equipment       
Land/Structures       
Grants, Claims       
Miscellaneous       
TOTAL OPERATING       

  

CAPITAL  27.2     
  

REVENUE       
FUNDING:  (Thousands of Dollars) 

General Fund       
State/Federal Funds  27.2     

Other       
TOTAL  27.2     

 POSITIONS: 

Full-Time       

Part-Time       

Temporary       
 ANALYSIS:  (Attach a separate page if necessary)    

 
 

 

 
 



IM No. 23-244 

                                                                                                                                                                         Ordinance Serial No. 23-107 

Resolution Serial No. 23-124 

 
 

PREPARED BY: 

Tonya Loyer  

PHONE: 

907-861-8585 

 

DEPARTMENT: 

Finance - Accounting  

DATE: 

11/6/2023 

 

 

 
 

APPROVED BY: 

 

 
1 1 / 6 / 2 0 2 3

X L i e s e l  W e i l a n d

S i g n e d  b y :  L i e s e l  W e i l a n d  

 

 

 
 

 

DATE: 

 

 

 
 

 

 
  

 

  



IM 23-244
OR 23-107
RS 23-124



IM 23-244
OR 23-107
RS 23-124



IM 23-244
OR 23-107
RS 23-124



IM 23-244
OR 23-107
RS 23-124



IM 23-244
OR 23-107
RS 23-124



IM 23-244
OR 23-107
RS 23-124



IM 23-244
OR 23-107
RS 23-124



IM 23-244
OR 23-107
RS 23-124



IM 23-244
OR 23-107
RS 23-124



IM 23-244
OR 23-107
RS 23-124



IM 23-244
OR 23-107
RS 23-124



IM 23-244
OR 23-107
RS 23-124



IM 23-244
OR 23-107
RS 23-124


	IM 23-244
	Fiscal Note for IM 23-244
	PW 206 Amend 7



